
CONTENTS 

List of tables 

Note 

Part One. 

Chapter 1. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

ANNEX 

Chapter 2. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

xii
 

xv
 

NORTH AMERICA
 

United States 3
 

Supply situation 3
 

A. Domestic production 3
 
B. Illlports 3
 

Market characteristics 9
 

A.
 
B.
 

Trade
 

A.
 

Consumption patterns and end-uses 9 
The market for individual spices 12 

channels and commercial practices 19 

Trade channels 19 

B. Commercial practices 21
 

Promotion 22
 

Market access 25
 

Market outlook 26
 

Useful addresses 28
 

Canada 34
 

Supply situation 34
 

A. IIIlport II 34
 
B. Exports 34
 
C. Apparent consumption 34
 

Market characteristics 37
 

A.
 
B.
 

Trade
 

A.
 
B.
 

Consumption patterns and end-uses 37
 
The market for individual spices 38
 

channels and commercial practices 41
 

Trade channels 41
 
Commercial practices 41
 

IV. Promotion 42 

Administrator
Text Box
382.413 83 ITCs V.2



V. 

VI. 

ANNEX 

Part Two. 

Chapter 3. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

VII. 

ANNEX 

Chapter 4. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

Market access
 

Market outlook
 

Useful addresses
 

ASIA AND THE PACIFIC
 

Background
 

Supply situation
 

43 

43 

44 

REGION	 47
 

49
 

49
 

49
 

A. Domestic production	 49
 

B. Imports	 50
 
C. Exports	 50
 

Market characteristics	 54
 

A. Consumption patterns and end-uses 54
 
B. The market for individual spices 60
 

Trade channels and commercial practices 63
 

A. Trade channels	 63
 
B. Commercial practices	 65
 

Promotion	 66
 

Market access	 66
 

Market outlook	 67
 

Useful addresses	 68
 

Australia	 71
 

Supply situation	 71
 

A. Domestic production	 71
 
B. Imports	 71
 
C. Exports and re-exports	 73
 

Market characteristics	 73
 

Trade channels and commercial practices 73
 

A. Trade channels	 73
 
B. Commercial practices	 74
 

IV. Promotion 75 



V. 

VI. 

ANNEX 

Chapter 5. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

ANNEX 

Chapter 6. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

ANNEX 

Page
 

Market access 75
 

Market outlook 76
 

Useful addresses	 78
 

New Zealand	 82
 

82
Supply situation
 

Market characteristics 84
 

Trade channels and commercial practices 84
 

A. Trade channels
 
B. Commercial practices
 

Promotion
 

Market access
 

Useful addresses
 

Hong Kong and Singapore
 

HONG KONG
 

Supply situation
 

Market characteristics
 

Trade channels and commercial
 

Market access
 

Market outlook
 

SINGAPORE
 

Supply situation
 

Market characteristics
 

Market access
 

Useful addresses 

84 
85 

85 

85 

86 

87 

87 

87 

91 

practices	 92 

92 

92 

93 

93 

95 

95 

96 



Part Three.
 

Chapter 7.
 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

ANNEX 

Chapter 8. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

ANNEX 

THE MIDDLE EAST 

Iran 

Supply situation 

A. Domestic production 
B. Imports 
C. Exports and re,-exports 

Market characteristics 

A. 
B. 

Trade 

A. 
B. 

Consumption patterns and end-uses 
The market for individual spices 

channels and commercial practices 

Trade channels 
Commercial practices 

Promotion 

Market access 

Market outlook 

Useful addresses 

Saudi Arabia 

Supply situation 

A. Imports 
B. Exports and re-exports 

Market characteristics 

A. 
B. 

Trade 

A. 
B. 

Consumption patterns and end-uses 
The market for individual spices 

channels and commercial practices 

Trade channels 
Commercial practices 

Promotion 

Market access 

Market outlook 

Useful addresses 

99 

101 

101 

101 
101 

104 

104 

104 

104 

105 

105 
106 

106 

107 

107 

108 

110 

110 

110 
113 

113 

113 

114 

116 

116 
117 

117 

117 

118 

119 



,
 

Chapter 9. 122
 

I. Supply situation 122
 

A. Domestic production 122
 
B. Imports 122
 

II. Market characteristics 124
 

A. Consumption patterns and end-uses 124
 
B. The market for individual spices 124
 

III. Trade channels and commercial practices 125
 

IV. Promotion 126
 

V. Market access 126
 

VI. Outlook 126
 

ANNEX Useful addresses 127
 

Chapter 10. Kuwait 128
 

I. Supply situation 128
 

A. Imports 128
 
B. Re-exports 128
 

II. Market characteristics 130
 

A. Consumption patterns and end-uses 130
 
B. The market for individual spices 130
 

III. Trade channels and commercial practices 133
 

A. Trade channels 133
 
B. Commercial practices 134
 

IV. Promotion 135
 

V. Market access 135
 

VI. Outlook 136
 

ANNEX Useful addresses 137
 



Chapter 11. Democratic Yemen 138
 

I. Supply situation 138
 

A. Imports 138
 
B. Re-exportfil 138
 

II. Market characteristics 140
 

A. Consumption patterns and end-uses 140
 
B. The market for individual spices 140
 

III. Trade channels and commercial practices 141
 

A. Trade channels 141
 
B. Commer~ial practices 142
 

IV. Market access 142
 

V. Market outlook 142
 

ANNEX Useful addresses 143
 

Part Four. THE SOCIALIST COUNTRIES OF EASTERN EUROPE 145
 

Chapter 12. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics 147
 

I. Supply situation 147
 

II. Market characteristics 147
 

III. Trade channels and commercial practices 149
 

A. Trade channels 149
 
B. Commercial practices 149
 

IV. Promotion 149
 

V. Market access 150
 

VI. Market outlook 150
 

ANNEX Useful addresses 151
 

Chapter 13. German Democratic Republic 152
 

I. Supply situation 152
 

A. Domestic production 152
 
B. Imports 152
 



II • Market characteristics 

A. Consumption patterns and end-uses 
B. The market for individual spices 

III. Trade channels and commercial practices 

A. Trade channels 
B. Commercial practices 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

ANNEX I
 
ANNEX II
 

Chapter 14. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

ANNEX 

Chapter 15. 

Promotion 

Market access 

Market outlook 

Useful addresses 
Specimen contract form 

Poland 

Supply situation 

A. Imports 
B. ExpOrts 

Market characteristics 

A. 
B. 

Trade 

A. 
B. 

Consumption patterns and end-uses 
The market for individual spices 

channels and commercial practices 

Trade channels 
Commercial practices 

Promotion 

Market access 

Market outlook 

Useful addresses 

Czechoslovakia 

153
 

153
 
154
 

156
 

156
 
158
 

158
 

159
 

159
 

160
 
161
 

166
 

166
 

166
 
166
 

166
 

166
 
169
 

171
 

171
 
172
 

173
 

173
 

174
 

175
 

176
 

I. Supply situation 176
 

A. Domestic production 176
 
B. Imports 176
 



II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

ANNEX I. 

ANNEX II. 

Chapter 16. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

ANNEX I. 
ANNEX II. 

Market characteristics 178
 

A~ Consumption patterns and end-uses 178
 
B. The market for individual spices 179
 

Trade channels and commercial practices 181
 

A. Trade channels 181
 
B. Commercial practices 181
 

Promotion 183
 

Market access 183
 

Market outlook 183
 

Useful addresses 184
 
Czechoslovakia: customs duties 185
 

Yugoslavia 187
 

Supply situation 187
 
A. Domestic production 187
 
B. Imports 187
 
C. Exports 187
 

Market characteristics 191
 

A. Consumption patterns and end-uses 191
 
B. The market for individual spices 191
 

Trade channels and commercial practices 193
 

A. Trade channels 193
 
B. Commercial practices 194
 

Promotion 195
 

Market access 195
 

Market outlook 195
 

Useful addresses 197
 
Yugoslavia: official regulations concerning the 198
 
import and marketing of spices
 



,
 

Chapter 17. 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI • 

ANNEX I
 
ANNEX II
 
ANNEX III
 

Appendices 

I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

Hungary 202
 

Supply situation 202
 

A. Domestic production and exports 202
 
B. Imports 202
 

Market characteristics 204
 

A. Consumption patterns and end-uses 204
 
B. The market for individual spices 205
 

Trade channels and commercial practices 208
 

A. Trade channels 208
 
B. Commercial practices 208
 

Promotion 209
 

Market access 211
 

Market outlook 212
 

Useful addresses 213
 
Hungary: import duties on spices, 1976 214
 
Specimen contract form for spices 215
 

Summary of import barrier in major spice 219
 
importing countries
 

Producing countries of selected spices 228
 

Spice harvest calendar 230
 

International standards for spices 233
 




