382.413 83 ITCs V.2

CONTENTS

		Page
List of tables		x ii
Note		x v
Part One.	NORTH AMERICA	1
Chapter 1.	United States	3
I.	Supply situation	3
	A. Domestic production B. Imports	3
II.	Market characteristics	9
	A. Consumption patterns and end-usesB. The market for individual spices	9 12
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	19
	A. Trade channels	19
	B. Commercial practices	21
IV.	Promotion	22
v.	Market access	25
VI.	Market outlook	26
ANNEX	Useful addresses	28
Chapter 2.	Canada	34
I.	Supply situation	34
	A. Imports	34
	B. Exports	34
	C. Apparent consumption	34
II.	Market characteristics	37
	A. Consumption patterns and end-uses	37
	B. The market for individual spices	38
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	41
	A. Trade channels	41
•	B. Commercial practices	41
IV.	Promotion	42

		Page
V•	Market access	43
VI.	Market outlook	43
ANNEX	Useful addresses	44
Part Two.	ASIA AND THE PACIFIC REGION	47
Chapter 3.	<u>Japan</u>	49
I	Background	49
II.	Supply situation	49
	A. Domestic production	49
	B. Imports	50
	C. Exports	50
III.	Market characteristics	54
	A. Consumption patterns and end-uses	54
	B. The market for individual spices	60
IV.	Trade channels and commercial practices	63
	A. Trade channels	63
	B. Commercial practices	65
v.	Promotion	66
VI.	Market access	66
VII.	Market outlook	67
ANNEX	Useful addresses	68
Chapter 4.	Australia	71
I.	Supply situation	71
	A. Domestic production	71
	B. Imports	71
	C. Exports and re-exports	73
II.	Market characteristics	73
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	73
	A. Trade channels	73
	B. Commercial practices	74
IV.	Promotion	75

		Page
v.	Market access	75
VI.	Market outlook	76
ANNEX	Useful addresses	78
Chapter 5.	New Zealand	82
I.	Supply situation	82
II.	Market characteristics ·	84
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	84
	A. Trade channels B. Commercial practices	84 85
IV.	Promotion	85
v.	Market access	85
ANNEX	Useful addresses	86
Chapter 6.	Hong Kong and Singapore	87
	HONG KONG	87
I.	Supply situation	87
II.	Market characteristics	91
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	92
IV.	Market access	92
v.	Market outlook	92
	SINGAPORE	93
I.	Supply situation	93
II.	Market characteristics	95
III.	Market access	95
ANNEX	Useful addresses	96

			Page
Part	Three.	THE MIDDLE EAST	99
Chapt	ter 7.	Iran	101
	ı.	Supply situation	10 1
		A. Domestic production	101
		B. Imports	101
		C. Exports and re-exports	104
	II.	Market characteristics	104
		A. Consumption patterns and end-uses	104
		B. The market for individual spices	104
	III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	105
		A. Trade channels	105
		B. Commercial practices	106
	IV.	Promotion	106
	v.	Market access	107
	VI.	Market outlook	107
	ANNEX	Useful addresses	108
Chapt	ter 8.	Saudi Arabia	110
	I.	Supply situation	110
		A. Imports	110
		B. Exports and re-exports	113
		2. April 2. and 2. and 2.	
	II.	Market characteristics	113
		A. Consumption patterns and end-uses	113
		B. The market for individual spices	114
	III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	116
		A. Trade channels	116
		B. Commercial practices	117
	IV.	Promotion	117
	v.	Market access	117
	VI.	Market outlook	118
	ANNEX	Useful addresses	119

		Page
Chapter 9.	Egypt	122
I.	Supply situation	122
	A. Domestic production B. Imports	122 122
II.	Market characteristics	124
	A. Consumption patterns and end-usesB. The market for individual spices	124 124
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	125
IV.	Promotion	126
v.	Market access	126
VI.	Outlook	126
ANNEX	Useful addresses	127
Chapter 10.	Kuwait	128
I.	Supply situation	128
	A. Imports B. Re-exports	128 128
II.	Market characteristics	130
	A. Consumption patterns and end-usesB. The market for individual spices	130 130
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	133
	A. Trade channelsB. Commercial practices	133 134
IV.	Promotion	135
V.	Market access	135
VI.	Outlook	136
ANNEX	Useful addresses	137

		Page
Chapter 11.	Democratic Yemen	138
I.	Supply situation	138
	A. Imports	138
	B. Re-exports	138
11.	Market characteristics	140
	A. Consumption patterns and end-uses B. The market for individual spices	140 140
	B. The market for individual spices	140
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	141
	A. Trade channels	141
	B. Commercial practices	142
IV.	Market access	142
v.	Market outlook	142
ANNEX	Useful addresses	143
Part Four.	THE SOCIALIST COUNTRIES OF EASTERN EUROPE	145
Chapter 12.	Union of Soviet Socialist Republics	147
1.	Supply situation	147
II.	Market characteristics	147
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	149
	A. Trade channels	149
	B. Commercial practices	149
IV.	Promotion	149
v.	Market access	150
VI.	Market outlook	150
ANNEX	Useful addresses	15 1
Chapter 13.	German Democratic Republic	152
I.	Supply situation	152
	A. Domestic production	152
	B. Imports	152

.

	Page
Market characteristics	153
A. Consumption patterns and end-uses	153
B. The market for individual spices	154
Trade channels and commercial practices	156
A. Trade channels	156
B. Commercial practices	158
Promotion	158
Market access	159
Market outlook	159
Heaful addresses	160
	161
•	
Poland	166
Supply situation	166
A. Imports	166
B. Exports	166
Market characteristics	166
A. Consumption patterns and end-uses	166
B. The market for individual spices	169
Trade channels and commercial practices	171
A. Trade channels	171
B. Commercial practices	172
Promotion	173
Market access	173
Market outlook	174
Useful addresses	175
Czechoslovakia	176
Supply situation	176
A. Domestic production	176
B. Imports	176
	A. Consumption patterns and end-uses B. The market for individual spices Trade channels and commercial practices A. Trade channels B. Commercial practices Promotion Market access Market outlook Useful addresses Specimen contract form Poland Supply situation A. Imports B. Exports Market characteristics A. Consumption patterns and end-uses B. The market for individual spices Trade channels and commercial practices A. Trade channels B. Commercial practices Promotion Market access Market outlook Useful addresses Czechoslovakia Supply situation A. Domestic production

		Page
II.	Market characteristics	178
	A. Consumption patterns and end-usesB. The market for individual spices	178 179
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	181
	A. Trade channels	181
	B. Commercial practices	18 1
IV.	Promotion	183
v.	Market access	183
VI.	Market outlook	183
ANNEX I.	Useful addresses	184
ANNEX II.	Czechoslovakia: customs duties	185
Chapter 16.	Yuqoslavia	187
chapter 10:	1090814V14	107
I.	Supply situation	187
	A. Domestic production	187
	B. Imports	187
	C. Exports	187
II.	Market characteristics	191
	A. Consumption patterns and end-uses	191
	B. The market for individual spices	191
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	193
	A. Trade channels	193
	B. Commercial practices	194
IV.	Promotion	195
V.	Market access	195
VI.	Market outlook	195
ANNEX I.	Useful addresses	197
ANNEX II.	Yugoslavia: official regulations concerning the import and marketing of spices	198

		Page
Chapter 17.	Hungary	202
1.	Supply situation	20 2
	A. Domestic production and exportsB. Imports	202 202
II.	Market characteristics	204
	A. Consumption patterns and end-usesB. The market for individual spices	204 205
III.	Trade channels and commercial practices	208
	A. Trade channels B. Commercial practices	208 208
IV.	Promotion	209
v.	Market access	211
VI.	Market outlook	212
ANNEX I ANNEX III ANNEX III	Useful addresses Hungary: import duties on spices, 1976 Specimen contract form for spices	213 214 215
Appendices		
I.	Summary of import barrier in major spice importing countries	219
II.	Producing countries of selected spices	228
III.	Spice harvest calendar	230
IV.	International standards for spices	233